# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

# FORM 8-K

# **CURRENT REPORT**

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): September 10, 2007

# ITT CORPORATION

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Indiana (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation) 1-5672 (Commission File Number) 13-5158950 (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

4 West Red Oak Lane White Plains, New York (Address of principal executive offices)

Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

[\_] Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b)) [\_] Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

10604 (Zip Code)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (914) 641-2000

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following
provisions (See General Instruction A.2. below):
Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

Not Applicable (Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

# Item 7.01 Regulation FD Disclosure

The following information is furnished pursuant to Item 7.01 Regulation FD Disclosure. This information shall not be deemed filed for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act") or incorporated by reference into any filing under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Exchange Act, except as shall be expressly set forth by specific reference in such filing.

ITT Corporation announced today that it has competed the acquisition of International Motion Control ("IMC"), a global developer of motion control products with 2006 revenues of approximately \$200 million. The acquisition agreement was announced on June 26, 2007.

A copy of the press release regarding this acquisition is attached and incorporated by reference herein as Exhibit 99.1.

#### Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits

(d) Exhibits

99.1 Press release issued September 10, 2007 by ITT Corporation

# **SIGNATURE**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

# ITT CORPORATION

By: /s/ Kathleen S. Stolar

Name: Kathleen S. Stolar

ts: Vice President, Secretary and Associate General Counsel

Date: September 10, 2007

ITT Corporation Completes Acquisition of International Motion Control

WHITE PLAINS, N.Y., Sept. 10 /PRNewswire-FirstCall/ -- ITT Corporation (NYSE: ITT) today announced it has completed the acquisition of International Motion Control (IMC). Buffalo, N.Y.-based IMC is a global developer of motion control products with 2006 revenues of approximately \$200 million. The acquisition agreement was announced on June 26 this year.

"We're pleased to report the transaction closed smoothly and ahead of schedule, allowing us to begin the integration process immediately," said Nick Hill, president of ITT's motion and flow control business. "We remain very excited about the future prospects of our combined organization and look forward to a smooth integration."

#### **About ITT Corporation**

ITT Corporation (www.itt.com) supplies advanced technology products and services in several growth markets. ITT is a global leader in the transport, treatment and control of water, wastewater and other fluids. The company plays a vital role in international security through its defense communications and electronics products; space surveillance and intelligence systems; and advanced engineering and related services. It also serves the growing leisure marine and electrical connectors markets with a wide range of products. Headquartered in White Plains, N.Y., the company generated \$7.8 billion in 2006 sales. In addition to the New York Stock Exchange, ITT Corporation stock is traded on the Euronext and Frankfurt exchanges.

#### **SOURCE ITT Corporation**

CONTACT: Andy Hilton of ITT Corporation, +1-914-641-2160, andy.hilton@itt.com